Phase Behavior and Temperature-Responsive Molecular Filters Based
on Self-Assembly of
Polystyrene-block-poly(N-isopropylacrylamide)-block-polystyrene
Antti Nyka1nen,† Markus Nuopponen,‡ Antti Laukkanen, ‡,# Sami-Pekka Hirvonen,‡
Marjaana Rytela1,§ Ossi Turunen,§ Heikki Tenhu,‡ Raffaele Mezzenga⊥,|,
Olli Ikkala, † and Janne Ruokolainen*,†
Department of Engineering Physics and Mathematics and Center for New Materials, Helsinki
UniVersity of Technology, P.O Box 2200, FI-02015 TKK, Finland; Department of Chemistry, UniVersity

2). The support membrane has a diameter of 25 mm. The PAN
layer had thickness of ca. 10µm, and pores were in the range 10-
70 nm with irregular shapes and size distribution (see Figure 2B).
The polyester fiber support fleece below the PAN layer consisted
of randomly oriented fibers with diameter of ca. 10µm. The
thickness of the support membrane was∼0.2 mm. For spin-casting,
60 µL of 7.5 wt % THF solution of PS-b-PNIPAM-b-PS was
dropped on the center of the support membrane, which was spinning
at speed 1000 rpm. Thin films were dried in the same manner as
the bulk samples. In addition for some of the samples, annealing
in THF vapor for several hours at room temperature was used in
Table 1. Details of the Polymerization of Polystyrene Homopolymers
polymer monomer A (concn, solvent, temp) BDATa (mM) AIBN (mM) time (h) Mn
b (g mol-1) Mw/Mn
b
PS-7200 styrene (4.7 M, THF, 60°C) 2.9 0.6 20 7 200 1.21
PS-17700 styrene (2.2 M, dioxane, 70°C) 0.8 0.8 48 17 700 1.57
PS-27600 styrene (2.2 M, dioxane, 70°C) 1.3 0.8 48 27 600 1.50
PS-37000 styrene (2.9 M, dioxane, 70°C) 0.9 0.9 72 37 000 1.55
PS-41000 styrene (2.2 M, dioxane, 70°C) 0.7 0.8 48 41 000 1.38
PS-41200 styrene (2.2 M, dioxane, 70°C) 0.7 0.8 48 41 200 1.31
a Chain transfer agentS,S′-bis(R,R′-dimethyl-R′′-acetic acid) trithiocarbonate.b Determined by SEC using calibration with PS standards.
Table 2. Details of RAFT Polymerizations and the Resulting PS-b-PNIPAM- b-PS Triblock Copolymers
sample codeg
PNIPAM block
(concn, temp, time)a PS blockb (concn)c Mn
d (g mol-1) Mw/Mn
e wt %f PNIPAM morphology
PN82.40K 1.0 M, 70°C, 24 h PS-7200 (0.5 mM) 40 500 1.44 82 spherical
PN79.35K 1.0 M, 70°C, 24 h PS-7200 (0.8 mM) 34 900 1.26 79 spherical
PN77.118K 1.1 M, 70°C, 20 h PS-27600 (1.2 mM) 118 300 1.51 77 spherical
PN72.25K 1.0 M, 70°C, 24 h PS-7200 (1.6 mM) 25 400 1.23 72 spherical
PN72.63K 2.2 M, 70°C, 18 h PS-17700 (2.8 mM) 63 200 1.41 72 cylindrical
PN61.106K 0.9 M, 70°C, 18 h PS-41200 (1.2 mM) 106 000 1.52 61 gyroid
PN55.91K 1.0 M, 70°C, 24 h PS-41000 (1.6 mM) 90 500 1.26 55 lamellar
PN43.65K 0.7 M, 70°C, 18 h PS-37000 (1.3 mM) 64 600 1.27 43 lamellar
a Polymerizations were conducted in 1,4-dioxane.b RAFT macro-transfer agent.c Chain transfer agentS,S′-bis(R,R′-dimethyl-R′′-acetic acid) trithiocarbonate.